the opinion of our management, all adjustments that are necessary to present fairly the unaudited pro forma combined financial information. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial position actually would
have been had the acquisition and related transactions occurred on the dates indicated or to project our financial position as of any future date or
our results of operations for any future period.

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 63

S-29

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

ALBEMARLE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Albemarle

Corporation

(1)

Refinery
Catalysts
U.S. GAAP

(2)

Refinery
Catalysts

Reclassification

(3)

Pro
Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments

(4)

Albemarle

Pro Forma

for Acquisition

(5)(6)

Pro
Forma

Common Stock
Offering

Adjustments

(7)

Albemarle
Pro Forma

for Acquisition
and Common Stock

Offering

Pro
Forma

Notes
Offering

Adjustments

(8)

Albemarle
Pro Forma

for Acquisition,
Common Stock

Offering
and
Notes

Offering

Net sales $ 1,110,237 $ 404,950 $ �  $ �  $ 1,515,187 $ �  $ 1,515,187 $ �  $ 1,515,187
Cost of goods sold 871,727 278,660 (6,459)A (520)B 1,143,408 �  1,143,408 �  1,143,408

Gross profit 238,510 126,290 6,459 520 371,779 �  371,779 �  371,779
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 117,226 61,827 �  (16)C 179,037 �  179,037 �  179,037
Research and
development (R&D)
expenses 18,411 21,365 �  (16)D 39,760 �  39,760 �  39,760
Purchased in-process
R&D charges �  �  3,000 E 3,000 �  3,000 �  3,000
Special items 10,049 �  �  �  10,049 �  10,049 �  10,049

Operating profit 92,824 43,098 6,459 (2,448) 139,933 �  139,933 �  139,933
Interest and financing
expenses (5,376) (3,960) �  (21,292)F (30,628) 4,675 I (25,953) (6,617)J (32,570)
Other income (expense),
net including minority
interest 607 15,410 (6,459)A �   G 9,558 �  9,558 �  9,558

Income before income
taxes and cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle, net 88,055 54,548 �  (23,740) 118,863 4,675 123,538 (6,617) 116,921
Income taxes 13,890 16,151 �  (7,570)H 22,471 1,706 24,177 (2,415) 21,762

Income before cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle, net $ 74,165 $ 38,397 $ �  $ (16,170) $ 96,392 $ 2,969 $ 99,361 $ (4,202) $ 95,159

Basic earnings per share:
Income before cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle, net $ 1.79 $ 2.34 $ 2.20 $ 2.10

Diluted earnings per
share: Income before
cumulative effect of a

$ 1.76 $ 2.29 $ 2.15 $ 2.06

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 65

change in accounting
principle, net

Weighted average shares
outstanding�basic 41,255 41,255 45,255 45,255

Weighted average shares
outstanding�diluted 42,146 42,146 46,146 46,146

S-30

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

ALBEMARLE CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

Albemarle

Corporation

(1)

Refinery
Catalysts
U.S. GAAP

(2)

Refinery
Catalysts

Reclassification

(3)

Pro
Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments

(4)

Albemarle

Pro Forma for

Acquisition

(5)(6)

Pro
Forma

Common Stock
Offering

Adjustments

(7)

Albemarle
Pro Forma

for Acquisition
and Common Stock

Offering

Pro
Forma
Notes

Offering
Adjustments

(8)

Albemarle
Pro Forma for
Acquisition,

Common Stock
Offering
and

Notes Offering

Net sales $ 1,062,672 $ 282,967 $ �  $ � $ 1,345,639 $ �  $ 1,345,639 $ �  $ 1,345,639
Cost of goods sold 845,952 201,751 (1,728) A 212 B 1,046,187 �  1,046,187 �  1,046,187
Acquisition-related cost 13,400 � � (13,400) � �  �  �  �

Gross profit 203,320 81,216 1,728 13,188 299,452 �  299,452 �  299,452
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 106,078 41,100 �  4 C 147,182 �  147,182 �  147,182
Research and development
(R&D) expenses 18,768 14,994 �  4 D 33,766 �  33,766 �  33,766
Purchased in-process
R&D charges 3,000 �  �  (3,000)E �  �  �  �  �
Special items 4,858 �  �  � 4,858 �  4,858 �  4,858

Operating profit 70,616 25,122 1,728 16,180 113,646 �  113,646 �  113,646
Interest and financing
expenses (9,168) (1,345) �  (12,145)F (22,658) 3,504 I (19,154) (4,894)J (24,048)
Other income (expense),
net including minority
interest (13,532) 8,404 (1,728)A 12,848 G 5,992 �  5,992 �  5,992

Income before income
taxes and cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle, net 47,916 32,181 �  16,883 96,980 3,504 100,484 (4,894) 95,590
Income taxes 12,714 9,167 �  5,067 H 26,948 1,279 28,227 (1,786) 26,441

Income before cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle, net $ 35,202 $ 23,014 $ �  $ 11,816 $ 70,032 $ 2,225 $ 72,257 $ (3,108) $ 69,149

Basic earnings per share:
Income before cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle, net $ 0.85 $ 1.69 $ 1.59 $ 1.52

Diluted earnings per share:
Income before cumulative
effect of a change in

$ 0.83 $ 1.65 $ 1.56 $ 1.49

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 67

accounting principle, net

Weighted average shares
outstanding�basic 41,497 41,497 45,497 45,497

Weighted average shares
outstanding�diluted 42,342 42,342 46,342 46,342

S-31

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

ALBEMARLE CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003 and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

(in thousands)

(1)   This column represents Albemarle�s historical consolidated income statements as reported for the periods presented.

(2)   This column represents the historical income statements of the refinery catalysts business under U.S. GAAP stated in euros and translated
to U.S. dollars for pro forma purposes using estimated average U.S. dollars to euro exchange rates of $1.131 and $1.228 to �1 for the income